

No. 14-1146

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON FOODS, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, *et al.*, individually and on behalf
of all other similarly situated individuals,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SCHOLARS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

ALLAN ERBSEN
Counsel of Record
University of Minnesota
Law School
229 19th Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55455
(612) 626-6632
aerbsen@umn.edu

August 14, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs' Reliance on Averages Obscured Dissimilarities Between Individual Claims that Were Material to Liability.....	5
A. Neither Rule 23 nor the FLSA's Collective Action Provision Modify Otherwise Applicable Liability Standards.....	8
1. Rule 23 Requires Fidelity to Substantive Law	8
2. The FLSA's Collective Action Provision Provides a Remedy Without Altering Claims and Defenses	11
B. Plaintiffs Failed to Prove Classwide Liability	12
1. The FLSA and IWPCL Required Proof that Tyson Underpaid Each Claimant... <td>13</td>	13
2. The Jury Had No Basis for Finding that Tyson Underpaid the Entire Class Because Plaintiffs' Time Study Ignored Material Dissimilarities Among Class Members	16
C. The Appropriate Remedy Would Be to Vacate the Aggregate Damages Award and Remand for Consideration of Whether Plaintiffs Have a Feasible Plan for a New Trial	23

II. The Record Does Not Warrant a Broad Inquiry into Context-Sensitive Questions About Statistical Evidence and Certification Criteria.....	25
A. The Suitability of “Statistical Techniques” Depends on the Factual and Legal Context, Is Not an Issue in this Case, and Is Already Subject to Extensive Guidance.....	27
B. The District Court’s Failure to Develop a Feasible Management Plan Does Not Require Reconsidering Precedent Governing Certification When Some Class Members Might Be Unable to Prove Liability	33
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI CURIAE	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. Interco Inc.</i> , 719 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1983)	25
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	29
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	9, 34, 35
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	7
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	34
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	29
<i>Bus. Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Commc'n Enters.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991)	27
<i>Byrd v. Aaron's Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015)	34
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977).....	28
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	29
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	24
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	22, 31, 36
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	10
<i>Farris v. Cnty. of Riverside</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	24
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	34

<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	11
<i>Hornby v. State</i> , 559 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1997).....	14
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	28, 33
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	29
<i>Lugo v. Farmer's Pride Inc.</i> , No. CIV 07-0749, 2010 WL 5060994 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 10, 2010)	24
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293 (2006).....	10
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	24
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	9, 26
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm't Grp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989).....	27
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010).....	10
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	28
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....	18, 36
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	8, 34
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941)	9
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956).....	16
<i>Tum v. Barber Foods, Inc.</i> , 331 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	24
<i>U.S. Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	25
<i>United States v. Fior D'Italia, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 238 (2002).....	28
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	29

<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.,</i> 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	33
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	9, 19, 36
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	26

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VII	22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	10

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1)	13
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	5, 11
29 U.S.C. § 254(a).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(c)(2)(L).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)(1)	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d)(1)(A)	25
Fed. R. Evid. 102	27
Fed. R. Evid. 702	25
Iowa Code § 91A.2(7)(a)	14
Iowa Code § 91A.3(1)	14
Iowa Code § 91A.8.....	6, 14

Other Authorities

American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation</i> (2010).....	26, 36
Bone, Robert G., <i>Normative Evaluation of Actuarial Litigation</i> , 18 Conn. Ins. L.J. 227 (2011–2012).....	31

Erbsen, Allan, <i>From “Predominance” to “Resolvability”: A New Approach to Regulating Class Actions</i> , 58 Vand. L. Rev. 995 (2005)	7, 8, 10, 35
Faigman, David L. et al., <i>Modern Scientific Evidence</i> (2014)	32
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (3d. ed. 2011)	32
Gervais, Daniel & Latsko, Julie M., <i>Who Cares About the 85 Percent? Reconsidering Survey Evidence of Online Confusion in Trademark Cases</i> , 96 J. Pat. & Trademark Off. Soc'y 265 (2014)	29
Issacharoff, Samuel, <i>The Vexing Problem of Reliance in Consumer Class Actions</i> , 74 Tul. L. Rev. 1633 (2000)	7
Izenman, Alan Julian, <i>Statistical Issues in the Application of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines in Drug, Pornography, and Fraud Cases</i> , in <i>Statistical Science in the Courtroom</i> (Joseph L. Gastwirth ed., 2000)	30
Janus, Eric S. & Prentky, Robert A., <i>Forensic Use of Actuarial Risk Assessment with Sex Offenders: Accuracy, Admissibility and Accountability</i> , 40 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1443 (2003)	30
Kaye, David H. et al., <i>The New Wigmore: Expert Evidence</i> (2014)	32
Lahav, Alexandra D., <i>The Case for “Trial By Formula,”</i> 90 Tex. L. Rev. 571 (2012)	31
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> , Fourth	35
McLaughlin, Joseph M., <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> (11th ed. 2014)	32

Meadow, William & Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Statistics, Not Experts</i> , 51 Duke L.J. 629 (2001).....	29
Moller, Mark, <i>Class Action Defendants’</i> <i>New Lochnerism</i> , 2012 Utah L. Rev. 319 (2012).....	11
Nagareda, Richard A., <i>Class Certification in</i> <i>the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)	31
Resnik, Judith, <i>Fairness in Numbers</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 78 (2011).....	11
Rubenstein, William et al., <i>Newberg on Class</i> <i>Actions</i> (5th ed. 2012)	32
Rule 23 Subcommittee Report (Apr. 2015), available at: http://www.uscourts.gov/ rules-policies/archives/agenda- books/advisory-committee-rules-civil- procedure-april-2015.	26
Sant’Ambrogio, Michael D. & Zimmerman, Adam S., <i>The Agency Class Action</i> , 112 Colum. L. Rev. 1992 (2012)	30
Sorensen, Jonathan R. & Pilgrim, Rocky L., <i>An Actuarial Risk Assessment of Violence</i> <i>Posed by Capital Murder Defendants</i> , 90 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1251 (2000).....	30
Tidmarsh, Jay, <i>Resurrecting Trial by</i> <i>Statistics</i> , 99 Minn. L. Rev. 1459 (2015)	31
Walker, Laurens & Monahan, John, <i>Sampling Liability</i> , 85 Va. L. Rev. 329 (1999).....	31
